

No. 20-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC, PETITIONER

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

MARY MCLEOD
General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN
Deputy General Counsel
LAURA M. HUSSAIN
Assistant General Counsel
RYAN COOPER
*Counsel
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. All members of the certified class in this case have Article III standing to bring reasonable-procedures, disclosure, and summary-of-rights claims under FCRA.....	11
A. All class members have standing to assert reasonable-procedures claims under 15 U.S.C. 1681e(b)	13
B. All class members have standing to assert disclosure and summary-of-rights claims under 15 U.S.C. 1681g(a)(1) and (c)(2)	21
II. When a putative class representative has suffered injuries not borne by other class members, a court must carefully consider Rule 23’s typicality requirement when determining whether to certify a statutory-damages class.....	27
A. In a case where the jury will have significant discretion to consider plaintiff-specific facts when selecting an appropriate statutory-damages award, a court must carefully consider whether the typicality requirement is satisfied	27
B. The court of appeals’ typicality analysis was incomplete	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1092 (2010).....	30
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1064 (2010).....	31
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002), aff’d, 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	29
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019)	25, 26
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	2
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16
<i>Llewellyn v. Allstate Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Omega SA v. 375 Canal, LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), vacated and remanded, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 962 (2012).....	29
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	31, 33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13
<i>Thorley v. Kerry</i> , (1812) 128 Eng. Rep. 367 (C.P.)	16
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	2
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	31
17 U.S.C. 504(c)(1).....	30
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860	30
17 U.S.C. 1203(c)(3).....	30
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)	32

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(1).....	2
15 U.S.C. 1681a(b).....	20, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(1).....	3, 20, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1681a(f).....	2, 18, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1681b.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a)(3).....	20
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a)(3)(F).....	20
15 U.S.C. 1681e(b).....	3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1681g(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
15 U.S.C. 1681g(c)(1).....	3, 6a
15 U.S.C. 1681g(c)(1)(B)(iii).....	23, 24, 6a
15 U.S.C. 1681g(c)(2).....	7, 8, 21, 7a
15 U.S.C. 1681g(c)(2)(A).....	3, 12, 23, 24, 7a
15 U.S.C. 1681n.....	1, 8a
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a).....	16, 21, 26, 30, 8a
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	3, 7, 29, 9a
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(2).....	3, 9a
15 U.S.C. 1681o.....	1, 26, 9a
15 U.S.C. 1681o(a)(1).....	3, 10a
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App.	21
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 52 U.S.C. 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	21
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	31
15 U.S.C. 1117(c)(1).....	30
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a.....	12
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(A).....	12
47 U.S.C. 605(e)(3)(C)(i)(II).....	30

VII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
31 C.F.R. Pt. 501:	
Section 501.701	18
App. A.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	5, 10, 11, 27, 31, 32
Rule 23(a)(3).....	5, 8, 27
Miscellaneous:	
2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	17
W.S. Holdsworth, <i>Defamation in the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centuries</i> , 41 L.Q. Rev. 13 (1925).....	16
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> (17th ed. 2020).....	27, 28, 29
Restatement (First) of Torts (1938)	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	16
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011)	28
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	2, 24
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	28
